507005582 12/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7052419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SECURICOM (NSW) PTY LIMITED	01/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CPC PATENT TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD
Street Address:	LEVEL 9, 50 CAVILL AVENUE
City:	SURFERS PARADISE
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	QLD 4217

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10535051
Application Number:	13572166
Application Number:	15592809
Application Number:	10568207
Application Number:	15000818
Application Number:	11792975
Application Number:	12063650

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)827-8000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312)8074335

Email: chicago.patents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1135

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3725175.00005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN T. MCCORMICK	
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin T. McCormick/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2021	

PATENT 507005582 REEL: 058268 FRAME: 0767

Total Attachments: 4

source=3725175-00005_2020-01-08_Confirmation_of_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page1.tif source=3725175-00005_2020-01-08_Confirmation_of_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page2.tif source=3725175-00005_2020-01-08_Confirmation_of_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page3.tif source=3725175-00005_2020-01-08_Confirmation_of_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page4.tif

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS DEED is made on 08-01-2020 (date)

BETWEEN

Securicom (NSW) Pty Limited (In Liquidation), ACN 053 874 089 – The Assignor
 Having an address at:
 c/-Chifley Advisory, Suite 19.03, Level 19, 31 Market Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia

2. CPC PATENT TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD, ACN 615 736 028- The Assignee

Having an address at:

Level 9, 50 Cavill Avenue, Surfers Paradise QLD 4217, Australia

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is represented by a liquidator, with Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd , the registered owner of the patent rights set out in the Schedule to this Deed (the IP Rights), having been wound up pursuant to Section 436C(c) of the Australian Corporations Act 2001.
- B. The Assignor and Assignee acknowledge that, subject to a Deed of Assignment dated 31 July 2019 between the Assignor and Assignee, the Assignor has assigned the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights, including the right to apply for intellectual property rights in any country or region worldwide (the Territory).
- C. The parties wish to confirm the assignment of all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights to the Assignee on the terms of this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- (1) In consideration good and valuable consideration paid on behalf of the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties confirm that the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee, and the Assignee has accepted absolutely:
 - (a) the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights;
 - (b) all rights arising from the Inventions in the Territory, including the benefit of all priority rights;
 - (c) all rights to file in the Territory further patent applications (as applicable) and applications to register intellectual property rights in connection with the IP Rights; and
 - (d) all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising from any statutory rights granted in relation to the IP Rights, including the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the statutory rights which may have occurred prior to the date of assignment.

- (2) To the extent that any rights in the IP Rights are not effectively assigned by the Assignor to the Assignee subject to clause 1, the Assignor hereby assigns, for good and valuable consideration receipt of which is acknowledged, any such intellectual property to the Assignee, which the Assignee has accepted absolutely, such that the Assignee is assigned;
 - the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights; (a)
 - (b) all rights arising from the Inventions in the Territory, including the benefit of all priority rights;
 - all rights to file in the Territory further patent applications (as applicable) and (c) applications to register intellectual property rights in connection with the IP Rights; and
 - (d) all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising from any statutory rights granted in relation to the IP Rights, including the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the statutory rights which may have occurred prior to the date of assignment.
- This Deed is governed by and must be construed in accordance with the laws of New South (3) Wales, Australia.

EXECUTED AS A DEED	
Executed as a Deed by	
Securicom (NSW) Pty Limited (In Liquidation), ACI	N 053 874 089
by its liquidator in the presence of:	Rest
Signature of Witness	Signature of Gavin Moss as Liquidator

Suite 1903, level 19, 31 Markets Freet
Address of Witness Sydney NSW 2000

Executed as a Deed by

CPC PATENT TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD, ACN 615 736 028

in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Signature of Steven Alian Cole - Secretary

Jackie Gilham

Name of Witness

(1LENDA COLE

Address of Witness

114 BAMBOO AVE

BENOWA QLD 4217

Stephanie MURRIDY

7 Stanley Rol Honters Hill NSW 2115.

PATENT

REEL: 058268 FRAME: 0770

Schedule: The IP Rights

	Application Number	Publication Number or Patent Number	Title	Country of Registration
1.	2004301168	2004301168	Remote Entry System	Australia
2.	2009201293	2009201293	Remote entry system	Australia
3.	2535434	2535434	Remote Entry System	Canada
4.	200380103206	1711402	Solenoid operated latching strike	China
5.	200480023223	1836399	Remote Entry System	China
6.	201110037781	ZL201110037781.8	Remote Entry System	China
7.	04761120	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	Europe
8.	60 2005 018 108.3	1839273	Enhancing the response of biometric access systems	Germany
9	04 76 1120.7	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	United Kingdom
10	04 76 1120.7	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	Belgium
11	04 76 1120.7	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	France

12	EP04761120.7	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	Germany
13	04 76 1120.7	EP1661298	Remote Entry System	Netherlands
14.	10/535,051	7,472,934	Solenoid Operated Latching Strike	United States of America
15.	13/572,166	9,269,208	Remote Entry System	United States of America
16.	15/592,809	2017-0249476 A1	Remote Entry System	United States of America
17.	10/568,207	8,266,442	Remote Entry System	United States of America
18.	13/572,166	9,269,208	Remote Entry System	United States of America
19.	15/000,818	9,665,705	Remote Entry System	United States of America
20.	11/792,975	8,112,278	Enhancing the response of biometric access systems	United States of America
21.	12/063,650	8,620,039	Improving card device security using biometrics	United States of America

RECORDED: 12/02/2021